
Resolution #TC-2021-07-02 
Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option 
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below. 

Approved by the Transportation Commission on July 15, 2021. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive director or 
the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local governmental 
entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the department and local 
governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No IGAs involving more 
than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the commission. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the 
attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all 
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where 
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA 
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and 

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve the 
public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the 
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that 
the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts identified 
in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the project and/
or funding will need to be reapproved.  

Herman Stockinger, Secretary Date 
Transportation Commission of Colorado 

7-15-2021



July 2021- IGAs > $750,000 

Region Project 
Number(s) 

Agency Contract 
Value 

Federal $ State $ Local $ Description 

R1 23281 Arapahoe 
County 

$4,393,750 $3,515,000 $0 $878,750 Dry Creek Road EB Lane (I25-Inverness East). 
Amendment increases Total Budget of $3,331,250.00 
to $4,393,750.00. 

24529 Castle Rock $7,000,000 $3,500,000 $0 $3,500,000 5th Street Operational Improvements: Woodland to 
Ridge Road 

24502 Denver $891,100 $891,100 $0 $0 Denver 56th Avenue Adaptive 

24451 Denver $930,000 $744,000 $0 $186,000 Evans Avenue Vision Zero Safety Project 

24528 Douglas 
County 

$6,400,000 $0 $5,120,000 $1,280,000 C-470 Trail & University Boulevard Pedestrian Grade
Separation

24556 Jefferson 
County 

$2,065,775 $1,652,620 $0 $413,155 Peaks to Plains (P2P) Trail: Huntsman Gulch-Rigor 
Mortis Rapids 

24258 Lone Tree $921,000 $644,700 $0 $276,300 Parkway Drive & Acres Green Drive Signal 
Improvements 

24455 / 
24467 

Parker $3,450,000 $1,400,000 $1,100,000 $950,000 Operational Improvements: Lincoln Avenue to Pine 
Lane 

24499 Westminster $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $0 $0 100th Avenue Multimodal Improvements 



July 2021- IGAs > $750,000 

R2 19477 Colorado 
Springs 

$957,348 $765,878 $0 $191,470 Sand Creek Trail - Palmer Park to Constitution 

19811 Colorado 
Springs 

$953,175 $824,000 $0 $129,715 Paseo Bridge Replacement.  Amendment increases total 
budgeted funds of $753,715 by $200,000 of federal funding 
to a new total budgeted funds of $953,715 

20391 Colorado 
Springs 

$766,937 $613,550 $0 $153,387 Rock Island Trail: Sandcreek to Constitution 

24308 El Paso Co $3,165,750 $2,736,360 $0 $429,390 El Paso County ADA Inventory and Improvements 

23654 Pueblo West $1,081,785 $865,392 $0 $216,393 Pueblo West Joe Martinez Trail 

R3 24471 Hayden $937,500 $750,000 $0 $187,500 US 40 Sidewalk Project 

R4 24271 Boulder $2,630,000 $2,104,000 $0 $526,000 28th St (US36) & Colorado Avenue Intersection 

24272 Boulder $2,875,000 $2,300,000 $0 $575,000 30th St Separated Bike Lanes 



July 2021- IGAs > $750,000 

23631 / 
23949 

Loveland $1,350,000 $725,000 $125,000 $500,000 Boyd Lake Trail / Centerra Trail.  Amendment reduces 
Total Budgeted Funds from $1,906,250.00 to 
$1,350,000.00; 

24531 Lyons $1,200,000 $1,048,000 $0 $152,000 St. Vrain Trail Extension 

24532 Lyons $2,458,000 $2,154,400 $0 $303,600 US 36 Multimodal Improvements 


